

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

In the Matter of

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, OFFICE)
OF APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING,)
EMPLOYER AND LABOR SERVICES,)

Prosecuting Party,)

v.)

Case Nos. 2002-CCP-1,
2003-CCP-1

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT)
OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,)

Respondent,)

and)

CALIFORNIA APPRENTICESHIP COUNCIL,)

Respondent.)

RESPONDENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

**II. LABOR CODE SECTION 3075(b) PROMOTES MEANINGFUL
APPRENTICESHIP OPPORTUNITIES 4**

**III. THERE IS NO “PRIOR APPROVAL” REQUIREMENT IN
LAW OR REGULATION..... 8**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CASES

ABC v. Reich,
963 F. Supp. 35 (D.C.D.C. 1997)..... 7

Calif. Div. of Labor Stds. Enf. v. Dillingham,
519 U.S.316, 117 S.Ct. 832 (1997) 2

Daugherty v. U.S., Secretary of Labor, et al.
1974 WL 215 (S.D.Tex. 1974)..... 10

FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n.,
493 U.S. 411 (1990) 7

Gregory Electric Co., Inc., v. U.S.D.O.L.
268 F.Supp. 987 (D.S.C. 1967) 6, 10

National Society of Professional Engineers v. U.S.
435 U.S. 679 (1978) 7

Pan Am World Servs. v. U.S.,
No. CIV.A.88-0304 (RCL), 1988 WL 25480 at *1 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 1988)..... 7

Standard Oil Co. v. FTC,
340 U.S. 231 (1951) 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §50 1

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE RULES, REGULATIONS AND DECISIONS

29 C.F.R. Part 29 1, 3, 9

29 C.F.R. §29.5 1, 2

29 C.F.R. §29.5(b)(2) 2

29 C.F.R. § 29.12(a) 8, 9, 10

29 C.F.R. §29.12(a)(8) 2

CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS, DOCUMENTS, HEARINGS, DEBATES AND ADDRESSES

42 Fed. Reg. 34, 10139 (1977)..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CALIFORNIA CASES

Kajima / Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles County Metro. Transp. Auth.,
23 Cal. 4th 305 (Cal. 2000) 8

M & B Contr. v. Yuba County Water Agency,
68 Cal. App. 4th 1353 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) 8

Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Davis,
41 Cal. App. 4th 1432 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996) 8

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Labor Code section 3075(b)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

To Safeguard the Welfare of Apprentices,
Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Labor,
House of Representatives, 75th Cong., p. 6, p. 21. AF Vol.2, p.745, 760 3
